

Independent auditor's report on the Annual Accounts in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards of Sallux for the year ended 31 December 2018

Opinion

We have audited the annual accounts of Sallux (the "Foundation"), which comprise the balance sheet as at December 31, 2018, as well as the income statement of the year, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the annual accounts, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying annual accounts give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Foundation as at December 31, 2018, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Annual Accounts* section of our report. We are independent of the Foundation in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the annual accounts, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Matters – Auditor's Opinion on the Annual Accounts and the Final Statement of eligible expenditure actually incurred

We have also audited the Annual Accounts of the Foundation prepared in accordance with the financial reporting framework applicable in The Netherlands and the Final Statement of eligible expenditure actually incurred, prepared in accordance with rules and regulations applicable to funding of political parties and political foundations at European level. In this regard, we have issued our audit report dated 14 May 2019.

Other Matters

On 29 March 2017, the United Kingdom invoked Article 50 of the Treaty on European Union (TEU) and notified its intention to withdraw from the European Union and the European Atomic Energy Community (EURATOM). At present, negotiations on the withdrawal arrangements are ongoing.

The Foundation has not made any disclosure of its assessment of the impact of Brexit in Provisional Annual Accounts.

We have considered the uncertainties related to the potential effects of Brexit and the assumptions made by the Foundation in this respect on its operations and financial situation.

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors for the preparation of the Annual Accounts

The Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the annual accounts in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as the Board of Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of annual accounts that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Pursuant to paragraph 1 of Article 23 of Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 1141/2014, the Foundation is required to maintain and report on their annual accounts on the basis of international accounting standards as defined in Article 2 of Regulation (EC) No 1606/2002.

In preparing the annual accounts, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Foundation or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the Foundation's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Annual Accounts

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the annual accounts as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISA will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these annual accounts.

The audit has been performed following our appointment by the European Parliament, which seeks to obtain assurance relating to the Foundation's adherence to its obligations under Article 23 of Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 1141/2004.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISA, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the annual accounts, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the annual accounts or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Foundation to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the annual accounts, including the disclosures, and whether the annual accounts represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.


We communicate with the Board of Directors or their delegates regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Restriction on use and distribution

The opinion transmitted is only intended for the Foundation and for the European Parliament. It may not be distributed or made available to any other parties, except those who have regulatory rights of access to it. Any review, transmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by any persons or entities other than the Foundation or the European Parliament is prohibited and we will not assume any duty of care or liability towards these persons or entities.

5 July 2019

Ernst & Young Réviseurs d'Entreprises scrl
Represented by



Danielle Vermaelen
Partner*
* Acting on behalf of a BVBA/SPRL

20DV0047



Financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2018

[Signature]

[Signature]

INDEX

Statement of financial position at 31 December 2018	3
Statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2018	4
Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018	5
Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 December 2018	6
Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018	7
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018	8
1. General information	8
2. Significant accounting policies	9
2.1. Basis of preparation	9
2.2. Summary of significant accounting policies	10
a) Current versus non-current classification	10
b) Foreign currencies	10
c) Intangible assets	11
d) Property, plant and equipment	12
e) Inventories	13
f) European Parliament grants	13
g) Cash and cash equivalents	13
h) Financial instruments	13
i) Impairment of non-financial assets	15
j) Provisions for other liabilities and charges	16
k) Leases	16
l) Pensions	17
m) Revenue from contracts with customers	17
2.3. Standards issues, endorsed and applied	18
2.4. Standards issued and endorsed	18
2.5. Standards issued but not endorsed	18
2.6. First application of IFRS standards	20
3. Critical accounting estimates and judgments	21
4. Revenue from contracts with customers	23
5. Other income	23
6. Expenses by nature	24
7. Finance income and costs	24
8. Employee benefit expense	24
9. Property, plant and equipment	25
10. Intangible assets	26
11. Financial assets and financial liabilities	27
a) Financial assets	27
b) Financial liabilities: Borrowings	27
c) Fair Values	27
12. Financial risk management	27
a) Financial risk factors	27
b) Capital management	30
13. Joint Operations	30
14. Inventories	30
15. Trade and other receivables	30
16. Cash and cash equivalents	31
17. European Parliament Grants	31
18. Trade and other payables	32
19. Commitments and contingencies	32
20. Events after the reporting date	32

Statement of financial position at 31 December 2018

EUR	Notes	31-dec-18	31-dec-17	1-jan-17
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	9	1.883	1.829	3.140
Intangible assets	10	10.998	6.114	-
Trade and other receivables	15	-	-	-
Total non-current assets		12.881	7.943	3.140
Current assets				
Inventories	14	-	-	1.562
Trade and other receivables	15	5.084	496.081	389.492
Cash and cash equivalents	16	77.763	2.201	2.645
Total current assets		82.847	498.282	393.699
Total assets		95.728	506.225	396.839
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity				
Reserves		-	-	-
Retained earnings		1.178	-1.509	-3.148
Total equity		1.178	-1.509	-3.148
Current liabilities				
Trade and other payables	18	35.023	28.651	30.712
Borrowings	11	-	60.115	59.112
European Parliament grants	17	59.527	418.968	310.163
Total current liabilities		94.550	507.734	399.987
Total liabilities		94.550	507.734	399.987
Total equity and liabilities		95.728	506.225	396.839

The notes 1 to 20 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2018

EUR	Notes	31-dec-18	31-dec-17
Revenue from contracts with customers	4	23.850	10.214
Other income	5	379.430	340.556
Revenu		403.280	350.770
General and administrative expenses	6	400.499	348.718
Other operating income/(expenses)		-	-
Operating profit/(loss)		2.781	2.052
Finance income		-	-
Finance costs	7	94	413
Profit/(loss) for the year		2.687	1.639

The notes 1 to 20 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018

EUR	Notes	31-dec-18	31-dec-17
Profit/(loss) for the year		2.687	1.639
Other comprehensive income			
Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods		-	-
Other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		<u>2.687</u>	<u>1.639</u>

The notes 1 to 20 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 December 2018

EUR	Reserves	Retained earning	Total equity
Balance at 1 January 2017	-	-3.148	-3.148
Profit/(loss) for the year	-	1.639	1.639
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-
Balance 31 December 2017	-	-1.509	-1.509
Balance 1 January 2018	-	-1.509	-1.509
Profit/(loss) for the year	-	2.687	2.687
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-
Balance 31 December 2018	-	1.178	1.178

The notes 1 to 20 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018

EUR	Notes	31-dec-18	31-dec-17
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit/(loss) for the year		2.687	1.639
Adjustments for:			
Finance costs		94	413
Net foreign exchange differences		-	-
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment	9	1.153	1.311
Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets	10	2.410	1.298
European Parliament Grant	5	-359.441	-310.163
Net profit/(loss) before changes in working capital		-353.097	-305.502
Changes in working capital:			
Decrease/(increase) in inventories		-	1.562
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables	15	9.995	-955
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables	18	6.279	-2.475
Cash (receipt)/reimbursement European Parliament grant:			
Receipt of European Parliament grant		481.001	313.335
Reimbursement of European Parliament grant		-	-
Net cash flows from operating activities		144.178	5.965
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchases of intangible assets	10	-7.294	-7.412
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	9	-1.207	-
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	9	-	-
Net cash flows from investing activities		-8.501	-7.412
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Repayment of borrowings	11	-60.115	-59.112
Proceeds from borrowings	11	-	60.115
Net cash flows from financing activities		-60.115	1.003
Movement in cash and cash equivalents including bank overdrafts		75.562	-444
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		75.562	-444
Net foreign exchange difference			
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		2.201	2.645
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December		77.763	2.201

The notes 1 to 20 are an integral part of these financial statements.

1. General information

SALLUX is an association incorporated and domiciled in The Netherlands. The registered office is located at Bergstraat 33, 3823NG AMERSFOORT. The Foundation is an Political foundation on European Level.

Financial statements

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 5 July 2019.

Board of directors

At the end of the financial period, the Board of Directors was composed of the following members:

Name	Function	Start of mandate	End of mandate
David Fieldsend	President	9-9-2010	
Peter Danku	Vice-president	25-3-2013	
Walter van Luijk	Treasurer	7-6-2012	
Christophe Foltzenlogel	Secretary	8-5-2015	
Antero Laukkanen	Member	25-3-2013	
Annelie Enochsson	Member	8-5-2014	
Njoki Mahiaini	Member	9-5-2016	
Silviu Rogobete	Member	9-5-2016	

Auditors

The statutory audit of the standalone financial statements is performed by EY Bedrijfsrevisoren CVBA represented by Danielle Vermaelen.

Figures in the financial statements

These financial statements are presented in euro, which is the company's presentation currency and the functional currency of the company. All amounts in these financial statements are presented in euro, unless otherwise stated.

2. Significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

2.1. Basis of preparation

The financial statements of the Foundation for the year ended 31 December 2018 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) interpretations as adopted by the European Union. No new IFRS standards that had not yet entered into force in 2018 and did not apply any European exception to IFRS were adopted.

For all periods up to and including the year ended 31 December 2016, The Foundation prepared its financial statements in accordance with local generally accepted accounting practice (Local GAAP). These financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 are the first the Foundation has prepared in accordance with IFRS. Refer to Note 2.6 for information on how the Foundation adopted IFRS.

The historical cost convention has been used to prepare the financial statements. The accrual basis of accounting has been used to prepare the financial statements based on the assumption that the Foundation is a going concern and will continue operation in the foreseeable future.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in note 3.

2.2. Summary of significant accounting policies

a) Current versus non-current classification

The Foundation presents assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position based on current/non-current classification. An asset is current when it is:

- o Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in the normal operating cycle,
- o Held primarily for the purpose of trading,
- o Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- o Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- o It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle,
- o It is held primarily for the purpose of trading,
- o It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- o There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

b) Foreign currencies

Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of the Foundation are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). The financial statements are presented in euro (EUR), which is the Foundation's presentation currency and the functional currency of the Foundation.

Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Foundation at their respective functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the reporting date.

Exchange rates used in the financial statements

Closing rates	2018	2017
GBP	1,1092	1,1256
CHF	0,88516	0,85546
USD	0,87097	0,8329
UAH	0,03142	0,0315

c) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Internally generated intangibles, excluding capitalized development costs, are not capitalized and the related expenditure is reflected in profit or loss in the period in which the expenditure is incurred.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as finite. The Foundation does not have any intangible assets with an indefinite useful life.

Intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite useful lives is recognized in the income statement in the expense category that is consistent with the function of the intangible assets.

An intangible asset is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the income statement when the asset is derecognized.

Website costs

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Website development costs are only recognized as intangible asset if: 1/ it can be demonstrated that the website will generate probable future economic benefits when, for example, donations can be made through the website and 2/ the Foundation can demonstrate:

- o The technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that the asset will be available for use or sale;
- o Its intention to complete and its ability and intention to use or sell the asset;
- o How the asset will generate future economic benefits;
- o The availability of resources to complete the asset; and
- o The ability to measure reliably the expenditure during development.

Directly attributable costs that are capitalized as part of the intangible asset include costs incurred for external consultants and an appropriate portion of relevant overheads.

Other development expenditures that do not meet these criteria are recognized as an expense as incurred. Development costs previously recognized as an expense are not recognized as an asset in a subsequent period.

Following initial recognition of the development expenditure as an asset, the asset is carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Amortization will begin when development is completed and the asset is available for use. The costs are amortized using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives (X years). During the period of development, the asset is tested for impairment annually.

Computer software

Acquired computer software licenses are capitalized on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring the specific software to use. These costs are amortized using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives (4 years).

Summary of the policies applied to the intangible assets	Computer software	Website
Useful lives	4 Years	4 Years
Amortisation method used	Straight line basis	Straight line basis
Internally generated	Acquired	Acquired

d) Property, plant and equipment

The Foundation's property, plant and equipment are mainly composed of IT equipment and office equipment.

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less subsequent depreciation and impairment. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Foundation and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation on the assets is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost over their estimated useful lives. These useful lives have been determined as follows:

Property, plant and equipment	Useful lives
IT equipment	4 years
Office equipment and furniture	5 years

The methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. Where an asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written down to its recoverable amount.

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognized is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the income statement when the asset is derecognized.

e) Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. The Foundation only has books in its inventory.

f) European Parliament grants

The Foundation receives a grant from the European Parliament, which is awarded at the end of each accounting year. At this moment there is a reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attached conditions (execution of the work plan) will be complied with. Since the grant relates to expense items, it is recognized as income on a systematic basis over the periods that the related costs, for which it is intended to compensate, are expensed.

The Foundation makes an assessment at the end of the accounting year of the amount of eligible expenditure it has incurred. The portion of the grant that will cover this expenditure is recorded as income in the income statement. Two scenarios can occur:

- Scenario 1 in which the amount of eligible expenditure matches the grant amount or exceeds the grant amount. In this scenario, the entire grant is recorded as income in the income statement,
- Scenario 2 in which the amount of eligible expenditure is less than the grant amount. In this scenario, the portion of the grant that is not used can be carried over to the next year. The amount of the carry-over will be accounted for as a liability in the balance sheet and will be released the next accounting year once the expenditure it is intended to cover has been incurred.

At the end of the reporting period, the final balance is determined after the external audit. The expenditure that is rejected through this audit will lead to a reduction of the final grant and can result in a reimbursement of a portion of the grant by the political party to the European Parliament. After payment of the final balance, the European Parliament can as well perform an audit even up to 5 years after the payment. This audit can also lead to a reduction of the grant amount and a reimbursement. If the Foundation has to make a reimbursement to the European Parliament that is smaller than 20%, she will impair the remaining receivable. When the reimbursement is larger, the Foundation needs to account for a liability.

g) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and short-term deposits in the statement of financial position comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with a maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Foundation's cash management.

h) Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss. The Foundation's financial assets are composed of trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents. These financial assets have been classified as subsequently measured at amortised cost.

The trade receivables do not contain a significant financing component and have been initially measured at the transaction price determined under IFRS 15. The cash and cash equivalents have been initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- o Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments),
- o Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments),
- o Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon derecognition (equity instruments),
- o Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

The company's financial assets are classified as financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments) since both of the following conditions are met:

- o The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, and
- o The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest (EIR) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised, modified or impaired.

The financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired.

In terms of impairment of the trade receivables, the Foundation applies a simplified approach in calculating Expected Credit Losses (ECL). The Foundation does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognizes a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. A provision matrix that is based on historical credit loss experience has been established, which is adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

All financial assets are fully written off after two years when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows. However, in certain cases, the Foundation may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Foundation is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full.

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate. All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Foundation's financial liabilities include trade and other payables and loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts.

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification. The Foundation's financial liabilities are all classified in the category loans and borrowings.

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit or loss.

The financial liabilities are derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

Offsetting financial instruments:

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the balance sheet when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The Foundation does not offset its financial assets and liabilities.

i) Impairment of non-financial assets

The Foundation assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Foundation estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. When the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. Non-financial assets that suffered impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each reporting date.

There were no indications that assets may be impaired during the accounting period. Moreover, the Foundation does not have intangible assets that are not ready to use or are not subject to amortization. As a result, there is no requirement to perform a yearly impairment test.

j) Provisions for other liabilities and charges

A provision is recognized when the Foundation has a present obligation (legal or constructive) where, as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When the Foundation expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example, under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit or loss net of any reimbursement.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

k) Leases

The determination of whether an arrangement is (or contains) a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at the inception of the lease. The arrangement is, or contains, a lease if fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset or assets, even if that right is not explicitly specified in an arrangement.

The Foundation leases office workspace. These leases are classified at the inception date as finance leases or as operating leases. The Foundation only acts as a lessee and not as a lessor.

Finance leases

A lease that transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership to the Foundation is classified as a finance lease.

Finance leases are capitalized at the commencement of the lease at the inception date fair value of the leased asset or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance costs are recognized in finance costs in the income statement.

A leased asset is depreciated over the useful life of the asset. However, if there is no reasonable certainty that the Foundation will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term, the asset is depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset and the lease term. The Foundation does not have any finance leases during the period ended 31 December 2018.

Operating leases

An operating lease is a lease other than a finance lease. Operating lease payments are recognized as an operating expense in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

l) Pensions

Defined contribution plans

The Foundation does not operate a defined contribution plan.

Defined benefit plans

The Foundation does not operate a defined benefit plan for its employees.

m) Revenue from contracts with customers

- o IFRS 15 establishes a five-step model for recognizing revenue from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized for the amount of consideration an entity expects to be entitled to in exchange for goods or services transferred to a customer.
- o The Foundation has a contract with Members of which it receives Member contributions or Membership fees. Membership fees are fixed in euro; they are payable without deduction of incurred costs, and are adjusted annually. The fees are paid at the start of the year for a one year membership. As such the revenue that is recorded 31 December equals the membership fees received for the respective year.

There are three kind of Membership Fees:

- o The annual Membership Fees of the based on:
 - The annual Membership Fees of the party's Associated Members, based on the votes obtained by these Associated Member parties during the last national elections. The Associated Member parties will start paying Membership Fees immediately after their admission as an Associated Member Party, pro rata temporis.
 - The annual Membership fees for Members Associations, which are determined by the Political Assembly upon proposal of the Treasurer and Secretary General.
- There are consequences if a party accumulates arrears in the payment of their annual Membership Fee. One year arrears of membership fees, the party in question loses its speaking and/or voting rights within the organs and bodies of the association as well as its right to propose candidates for positions within the association, until they have paid off their arrears. Two years arrears of membership fees, the Presidency has to propose to the Political Assembly to exclude the party in question.

In line with the IFRS requirements the Foundation will cease to account for revenue when the collectability criterion is no longer met.

Furthermore the Foundation performs joint projects, in which it enters into a joint arrangement together with the member foundations. The cost incurred in this projects are for 50% covered by the member foundations and both parties have joint rights to the asset being created. The portion of the cost covered by the member foundation is set off against the revenue flowing from the invoices issued to the member foundation.

2.3. Standards issues, endorsed and applied

All standards applicable on the 31st of December 2018 are applied by the Foundation.

2.4. Standards issued and endorsed but not applied

An overview of these standards provided:

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments (issued on 7 June 2017) – effective date 01/01/2019

IFRS 16 Leases (issued on 13 January 2016) – effective date 01/01/2019

2.5. Standards issued but not endorsed

The Foundation has not early adopted any standards, interpretations or amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective.

The standards, amendments and interpretation that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Party's financial statements are disclosed below. The Party intends to adopt these standards and interpretations, if applicable, when they become effective.

IFRS STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (issued on 18 May 2017) – effective date 01/01/2021

AMENDMENTS

Amendments to IAS 28: Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures (issued on 12 October 2017) – effective date 01/01/2019

Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2015-2017 Cycle (issued on 12 December 2017) – effective date 01/01/2019

Amendments to IAS 19: Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement (issued on 7 February 2018) – effective date 01/01/2019

Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards (issued on 29 March 2018) – effective date 01/01/2020

Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations (issued on 22 October 2018) – effective date 01/01/2020

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8: Definition of Material (issued on 31 October 2018) -effective date 01/01/2020

The following standard IFRS 16 Leases is discussed in more detail as the impact on the Party is significant.

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and it replaces IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model similar to the accounting for finance leases under IAS 17. The standard includes two recognition exemptions for lessees – leases of 'low-value' assets (e.g., personal computers) and short-term leases (i.e., leases with a lease term of 12 months or less). At the commencement date of a lease, a lessee will recognise a liability to make lease payments (i.e., the lease liability) and an asset representing the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term (i.e., the right-of-use asset). Lessees will be required to separately recognise the interest expense on the lease liability and the depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset. Lessees will also be required to remeasure the lease liability upon the occurrence of certain events (e.g., a change in the lease term, a change in future lease payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine those payments). The lessee will generally recognise the amount of the remeasurement of the lease liability as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset. IFRS 16, which is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, requires lessees to make more extensive disclosures than under IAS 17.

Transition to IFRS 16

The Foundation plans to adopt IFRS 16 retrospectively using the simplified modified retrospective approach to each prior reporting period presented. The Foundation will elect to apply the standard to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4. The Foundation will therefore not apply the standard to contracts that were not previously identified as containing a lease applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4. The Foundation will elect to use the exemptions proposed by the standard on lease contracts for which the lease terms ends within 12 months as of the date of initial application, and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value. The Foundation has leases of certain office equipment (i.e., personal computers, printing and photocopying machines) that are considered of low value.

Due to the adoption of IFRS 16, it is estimated that the Foundation's operating profit will improve, while its interest expense will increase. This is due to the change in the accounting for expenses of leases that were classified as operating leases under IAS 17. During the beginning of the year 2017, the Foundation performed a preliminary assessment of the IFRS 16 impact. A second assessment will be conducted in which the impact will be quantified.

The Foundation rents office workspace. All of these are currently accounted for as operating leases under IAS 17. During the Foundation's conversion to IFRS the latter were analysed applying the IFRIC 4 "Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease" guidance. It was concluded that this arrangement does contain a lease.

Each of the rentals listed above, were analysed applying the IFRS 16 definition of a lease. Once this definition is met, a right-of-use asset and corresponding leasing liability will need to be accounted for at the date of implementation of the new standard. If the definition is not met, the current accounting treatment can remain. The results of this analysis have been summarized in the table below:

Buildings	The Foundation rents office space in The Netherlands The rent of the Dutch office space meets the definition of a lease under IFRS 16.
-----------	---

2.6. First application of IFRS standards

These financial statements, for the years ended December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 are the first that the Foundation has prepared in accordance with IFRS. For the periods up to and including December 31, 2016, the Foundation prepared its financial statements in accordance with local generally accepted accounting principle (Local GAAP).

The Foundation has prepared financial statements in accordance with the applicable IFRS standards as of December 31, 2018 with comparable data for the period ended December 31, 2017, as described in Note 2 "Accounting principles". IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of IFRS has been applied in the preparation of the financial statements, and the opening statement of financial position has been prepared as at January 1, 2017, the date of transition of the Foundation to the IFRS.

This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Foundation in restating its Local GAAP financial statements, including the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2017 and the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

IFRS 1 requires the application of the IFRS standards in effect at the end of the first period for which the entity presents financial information under IFRS, on a retrospective basis. IFRS 1 permits certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain aspects of other IFRSs. The following optional exemptions and mandatory exceptions have been used in the preparation of the entity's financial statements.

The applicable mandatory exceptions in IFRS 1 applied in preparing the Foundation's first financial statements under IFRS, are as follows:

Estimates

An entity's estimates in accordance with IFRSs at the date of transition shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date in accordance with its previous assertions made for its internal financial information purposes, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

The Foundation has considered such information about historic estimates and has treated the receipt of any such information in the same way as non-adjusting events after the reporting period in accordance with IAS 10 "Events after the Reporting Period", thus ensuring IFRS estimates as at 1 January 2017 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made previously.

Mandatory exceptions

None of exceptions are applicable for the Foundation and as a result the mandatory exceptions in IFRS 1 did not impact the transition to IFRS.

Exemption elections

IFRS 1 allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain requirements under IFRS. None of the exemptions were used by the Foundation in its conversion.

Reclassifications

As stated in this note, these are the first financial statements prepared under IFRS as adopted by the EU.

In accordance with IFRS 1, "First-time adoption of IFRS", the Foundation retrospectively applied IFRS standards and interpretations effective at the end of the first IFRS reporting period ended on 31 December 2018 to prepare the comparative information for the year 2017 and the opening statement of financial position at the date of transition to IFRS (1 January 2017).

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, no IFRS adjustments were needed to adjust amounts reported previously in the financial statements prepared in accordance with Local GAAP.

	Equity at 01/01/2017	Profit/loss for the period	Other comprehen-	Equity at 31/12/2017
Local GAAP	-3.148	1.639	-	-1.509
IFRS adjustments	-	-	-	-
IFRS	-3.148	1.639	-	-1.509

3. Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of the Foundation's financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of asset or liability affected in future periods.

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Foundation based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Foundation. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

Recovery order European Parliament

The external auditor and/or auditor of the European Parliament can reject expenditure of the Foundation if not eligible. This can result in a recovery order being issued to the Foundation and hence a reimbursement of a portion of the grant. If this is the case, the Foundation sets up a liability at year end. In December 2018 this liability amounts to €0 (2017: €0).

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Foundation assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. No such indicators were identified during the accounting period and as a result no impairment test was needed.

Operating lease commitments

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified by the Foundation as operating leases. The Foundation has determined, based on an evaluation of the terms and conditions of the arrangements, such as the lease term not constituting a substantial portion of the economic life of the commercial property and the present value of the minimum lease payments not amounting to substantially all of the fair value of the commercial property, that it retains all the significant risks and rewards of ownership of these properties and accounts for the contracts as operating leases.

Management exercises judgment in assessing whether or not the Foundation, at the inception of a lease contract with renewal options, intends to renew the lease term. This judgment has, in turn, an impact on the computation of minimum lease payments leading to the risks and rewards considerations. The lease contracts that are in place are classified as operating leases and the lease commitments under these contracts are disclosed in note 19.

4. Revenue from contracts with customers

The line item "Revenue from contracts with customers" in the income statement relates to:

EUR	31-12-2018	31-12-2017
Type of revenue		
Membership fees:		
From parties	23.100	10.164
From associate members	750	50
Total revenue from contracts with customers	23.850	10.214
Geographical market		
Membership fees:		
From France	2.000	500
From The Netherlands	16.000	7.000
From United Kingdom	5.000	500
From Others	850	2.214
Total revenue from contracts with customers	23.850	10.214

The revenue of the membership fees is recorded over time as the service is delivered throughout the year. The receivables amount to €0 at 31 December 2018 (€0 in 2017). These receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on terms of 30 days. In 2018 €0 (€0 2017) was recognized as an allowance on ECL on trade receivables.

5. Other operating income

The line item "Other operating income" in the income statement relates to:

EUR	31-12-2018	31-12-2017
Other income		
European Parliament Grant	359.441	310.163
Donations:		
- Above EUR 500	15.858	23.076
- Below EUR 500	971	2.707
Other	3.160	4.610
Total other income	379.430	340.556

6. Expenses by nature

A breakdown of the "General and administrative expenses" by nature can be found in the table below:

EUR	31-12-2018	31-12-2017
Research and development costs	30.500	27.745
Wages and salaries	104.761	91.454
Social security costs	20.164	16.443
Employer related costs – cars, trainings and others	71.387	60.383
Advertising and promotional costs	10.399	15.866
Meetings and representation costs	100	783
Event costs	122.137	99.138
Depreciation property, plant and equipment	1.153	1.311
Amortization intangible assets	2.410	1.298
Other	37.488	34.297
Total	400.499	348.718

7. Finance costs

EUR	31-12-2018	31-12-2017
Finance costs		
Other finance costs	94	413
Total finance costs	94	413

8. Employee benefit expense

EUR	31-12-2018		31-12-2017	
	Included in General and administrative expenses	Included in Other operating income/ expenses	Included in General and administrative expenses	Included in Other operating income/
Wages and salaries	104.761	-	91.454	-
Social security costs	20.164	-	16.443	-
Total employee benefit expense	124.925	-	107.897	-

	31-12-2018	31-12-2017
Average number of employees - head office	2,6	2
Total average number of employees	2,6	2

9. Property, plant and equipment

EUR	IT material	Total
At 1 January 2017		
Cost or valuation	7.424	7.424
Accumulated depreciation, impairments and other adjustments	-4.284	-4.284
Closing net book amount	3.140	3.140
Period ended 31 December 2017		
Opening net book amount at 1 January 2017	3.140	3.140
Depreciation charge	-1.311	-1.311
Closing net book amount at 31 December 2017	1.829	1.829
At 31 December 2017		
Cost or valuation	7.424	7.424
Accumulated depreciation, impairment and other adjustments	-5.595	-5.595
Closing net book amount at 31 December 2017	1.829	1.829
Period ended 31 December 2018		
Opening net book amount at 1 January 2018	1.829	1.829
Additions	1.207	1.207
Depreciation charge	-1.153	-1.153
Closing net book amount at 31 December 2018	1.883	1.883
At 31 December 2018		
Cost or valuation	8.631	8.631
Accumulated depreciation, impairment and other adjustments	-6.748	-6.748
Closing net book amount at 31 December 2018	1.883	1.883

Finance lease liabilities

The Foundation did not have any finance lease liabilities for the year ended 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017.

10. Intangible assets

EUR	Software & Licences	Website	Total
At 1 January 2017			
Cost or valuation	-	-	-
Accumulated depreciation, impairments and other adjustments	-	-	-
Closing net book amount	-	-	-
Period ended 31 December 2017			
Opening net book amount at 1 January 2017	-	-	-
Additions	696	6.716	7.412
Depreciation charge	-145	-1.153	-1.298
Closing net book amount at 31 December 2017	551	5.563	6.114
At 31 December 2017			
Cost or valuation	696	6.716	7.412
Accumulated depreciation, impairment and other adjustments	-145	-1.153	-1.298
Closing net book amount at 31 December 2017	551	5.563	6.114
Period ended 31 December 2018			
Opening net book amount at 1 January 2018	551	5.563	6.114
Additions	-	7.294	7.294
Depreciation charge	-174	-2.236	-2.410
Closing net book amount at 31 December 2018	377	10.621	10.998
At 31 December 2018			
Cost or valuation	696	14.010	14.706
Accumulated depreciation, impairment and other adjustments	-319	-3.389	-3.708
Closing net book amount at 31 December 2018	377	10.621	10.998

Since 2017, the website includes a bookstore, generating sales for Sallux.

11. Financial assets and financial liabilities

EUR	31-12-2018	31-12-2017	1-1-2017
a) Financial assets			
Debt instruments at amortised cost			
Trade receivables and other receivables (Note 15)	5.084	496.081	389.492
Total financial assets	5.084	496.081	389.492
Total current	5.084	496.081	389.492

b) Financial liabilities: Borrowings

Other financial liabilities at amortised cost, other than interest-bearing loans and borrowings	-	-	-
Trade and other payables (Note 18)	35.023	28.651	30.712
Total other financial liabilities	35.023	28.651	30.712
Total current	35.023	28.651	30.712

	Maturity	Int	31-12-2018	31-12-2017	1-1-2017
		%			
Current interest-bearing loans and borrowings					
€ Loan from third party	2%	-	60.115	59.112	
Total current interest-bearing loans and borrowings		-	60.115	59.112	
Total interest-bearing loans and borrowings		-	60.115	59.112	

c) Fair Values

The foundation only has short term financial assets and financial liabilities. As a result the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of the fair value.

12. Financial risk management

a) Financial risk factors

The Foundation's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Foundation's financial performance. The objective is to identify, quantify, manage and then monitor events or actions that could lead to financial losses.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk. The Foundation's interest rate risk is limited given the short term nature of the borrowings.

Foreign exchange risk

The Foundation's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Party's operating activities. Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Foundation's exposure to foreign currency changes for all foreign currencies is not material.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Foundation is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions.

Credit risk from operating activities

The trade receivables balance contain the member contributions to be received. The impairment policy of the Foundation is to write-off receivables as soon as they remain unpaid for two years. When members are excluded, the related receivable is often waived and written-off.

For its receivables, the Foundation has policies to ensure that her receivables on member parties or members are closely monitored by the finance department. Credit quality of a customer is assessed based on an extensive credit rating scorecard and individual credit limits are defined in accordance with this assessment.

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date using a provision matrix to measure expected credit losses. The provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments with similar loss patterns (i.e. customer type and rating, and coverage by letters of credit or other forms of credit insurance). The calculation reflects the probability-weighted outcome, the time value of money and reasonable and supportable information that is available at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions. Generally, trade receivables are written-off if past due for more than two years and are not subject to enforcement activity. The Foundation does not hold collateral as security.

The credit risk exposure on the Party's trade receivables and contract assets is not significant, because the receivables are all paid before the due-date.

Credit risk from financing activities

Credit risk from balances with banks and financial institutions is managed by the Foundation's finance department in accordance with the Foundation's policy.

Liquidity risk

The Foundation monitors its risk of a shortage of funds using a liquidity planning tool. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

At 31 December 2018 (EUR)	Les than 1 year	Between 1 and 2 years	Between 2 and 5 years	Total
Borrowings				
Trade and other payables	35.023			35.023
European Parliament grant	59.527			59.527

At 31 December 2017 (EUR)	Les than 1 year	Between 1 and 2 years	Between 2 and 5 years	Total
Borrowings	60.115			60.115
Trade and other payables	28.651			28.651
European Parliament grant	418.968			418.968

At 1 January 2017 (EUR)	Les than 1 year	Between 1 and 2 years	Between 2 and 5 years	Total
Borrowings	59.112			59.112
Trade and other payables	30.712			30.712
European Parliament grant	310.163			310.163

The Foundation has no liabilities longer than 5 years.

Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities are shown in the table below:

EUR	1 January 2018	Cash outflow	Cash inflow	31 Decem- ber 2018
Current interest-bearing loans and borrowings (excluding items listed below)	60.115	-60.115	-	-
Total liabilities from financing activities	60.115	-60.115	-	-

EUR	1 January 2017	Cash outflow	Cash inflow	31 December 2017
Current interest-bearing loans and borrowings (excluding items listed below)	59.112	-59.112	60.115	60.115
Total liabilities from financing activities	59.112	-59.112	60.115	60.115

b) Capital Management

The Foundation's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern:

EUR	31-12-2018	31-12-2017	1-1-2017
Cash and cash equivalents - note 16	77.763	2.201	2.645
Less: total borrowings - note 11	-	-60.115	-59.112
Net cash	77.763	-57.914	-56.467

13. Joint Operations

The Foundation has 20%-80% interest in joint arrangements with the Members for which they conduct together joint projects, such as: conferences, debates, research papers, internal trainings, public events, etc. The foundation will call for proposals to partners and choose projects that will go through an approval process with the executive board. Once the project is approved they implement the project together with their partner.

14. Inventories

EUR	31-12-2018	31-12-2017	1-1-2017
Finished goods (at cost of net realisable value)	-	-	1.562
Total inventories at the lower of cost and net realisable value	-	-	1562

During 2018, €0 (2017: €0) was recognised as an expense for inventories carried at net realisable value.

15. Trade and other receivables

EUR	31-12-2018	31-12-2017	1-1-2017
European Parliament grant receivable	-	481.001	375.368
Donations receivable	5.084	15.080	14.124
Less non-current portion	-	-	-
Current portion	5.084	496.081	389.492

The carrying amounts of the Party's trade and other receivables are denominated in Euro.

The ageing of the trade and other receivables is as below:

EUR	31-12-2018	31-12-2017	1-1-2017
Not due	3.232	492.950	387.890
Past Due			
<30 days			
30-60 days			
61-90 days			
>90 days	1.852	3.131	1.602
Total Trade and Other receivables	5.084	496.081	389.492

16. Cash and cash equivalents

EUR	31-12-2018	31-12-2017	1-1-2017
Cash at banks and on hand	57.763	2.184	2.644
Savings account	20.000	17	1
Total cash and cash equivalents (excluding bank overdrafts)	77.763	2.201	2.645

for varying periods of between one day and three months, depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Foundation, and earn interest at the respective short-term deposit rates.

Cash and cash equivalents include the following for the purposes of the statement of cash flows:

EUR	31-12-2018	31-12-2017	1-1-2017
Cash and cash equivalents	77.763	2.201	2.645
Bank overdrafts	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents (including bank overdrafts)	77.763	2.201	2.645

17. European Parliament grants

(EUR)	31-12-2018	31-12-2017
At 1 January	418.968	310.163
Award grant next year	-	418.968
Carry-over grant	59.527	-
Release to the statement of profit or loss	-418.968	-310.163
At 31 December	59.527	418.968

	31-12-2018	31-12-2017	1-1-2017
Current	59.527	418.968	310.163
Non-Current	-	-	-
Total	59.527	418.968	310.163

18. Trade and other payables

EUR	31-12-2018	31-12-2017	1-1-2017
Trade payables	19.620	17.108	17.266
Social security and other taxes	8.752	6.561	9.722
Other liabilities	6.651	4.982	3.724
Trade and other payables	35.023	28.651	30.712
Non-current portion	-	-	-
Current portion	35.023	28.651	30.712

The trade and other payables of the Foundation are current financial liabilities and are non-interest bearing

19. Commitments and contingencies

Operating lease commitments – Foundation as a lessee

The Foundation has entered into operating leases on office space in The Netherlands, with lease term of 5 years. The Foundation has the option, under some of its leases, to lease the assets for additional terms of 5 years.

Future minimum rentals payable under non-cancellable operating leases as at 31 December are, as follows:

EUR	31-12-2018	31-12-2017
Within one year	6.970	6.471
After one year but not more than five years	1.452	7.819
More than five years	-	-
	<u>8.422</u>	<u>14.290</u>

20. Events after the reporting date

There are no significant events after the reporting date.